Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 778 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2007		HOUSE BILL	1121
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committe	ee		
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT	TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL		
10	SERVIC	ES AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE STATE		
11	BOARD	OF PRIVATE CAREER EDUCATION FOR THE		
12	BIENNI	AL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2009; AND FOR		
13	OTHER	PURPOSES.		
14				
15				
16		Subtitle		
17	AN .	ACT FOR THE STATE BOARD OF PRIVATE		
18	CAR	EER EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE		
19	200	7-2009 BIENNIUM.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:	
23				
24	SECTION 1. REGULAR	R SALARIES. There is hereby established	l for the Stat	e
25	Board of Private Care	eer Education for the 2007-2009 biennium	n, the followi	.ng
26	maximum number of reg	gular employees whose salaries shall be	governed by t	he
27	provisions of the Uni	iform Classification and Compensation Ad	et (Arkansas C	ode
28	§§21-5-201 et seq.),	or its successor, and all laws amendate	ory thereto.	
29	Provided, however, th	nat any position to which a specific max	kimum annual	
30	salary is set out her	rein in dollars, shall be exempt from th	ne provisions	of
31	said Uniform Classif	ication and Compensation Act. All perso	ons occupying	
32	positions authorized	herein are hereby governed by the provi	isions of the	
33	Regular Salaries Prod	cedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas (Code §21-5-101),
34	or its successor.			
35				



1						Max	imum	Annual
2				Ma	ximum	S	Salary	Rate
3	Item	Class		N	o. of	Fi	scal	Years
4	No.	Code	Title	Emp1	oyees	2007-20	800	2008-2009
5	(1)	8902	PCE BD DIRECTOR		1	\$93,0	47	\$94,907
6	(2)	8903	PCE BD ASSOCIATE DIRECTO	R	1	\$44,6	550	\$45,543
7	(3)	R028	ED PROGRAM ANALYST		1		GRADE	21
8	(4)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTR	ATIVE SECY	<u>1</u>		GRADE	14
9		MAX.	NO. OF EMPLOYEES		4			
10								
11	SEC	CTION 2	. EXTRA HELP. There is he	ereby author	ized,	for the	State	Board of
12	Privat	e Care	er Education for the 2007	-2009 bienni	um, the	e follow	ing m	aximum
13	number	of pa	rt-time or temporary empl	oyees, to be	known	as "Ext	ra He	lp",
14	payab1	e from	funds appropriated herei	n for such p	urpose	s: four	(4)	temporary
15	or par	t-time	e employees, when needed,	at rates of	pay no	t to exc	eed t	hose
16	provid	led in	the Uniform Classification	n and Compen	sation	Act, or	its	
17	succes	sor, c	or this act for the approp	riate classi	ficatio	on.		
18								
19	SEC	CTION 3	. APPROPRIATION. There is	hereby appr	opriate	ed, to t	he St	ate Board
20	of Pri	vate C	areer Education, to be pag	yable from t	he Pri	vate Car	eer E	ducation
21	Fund,	for pe	rsonal services and opera	ting expense	s of tl	ne State	Boar	d of
22	Privat	e Care	er Education for the bien	nial period	ending	June 30	, 200	9, the
23	follow	ing:						
24								
25	ITEM]	FISCAL Y	EARS	
26	NO.				2007-20	800	200	8-2009
27	(01)	REGULA	R SALARIES	\$	201,9	947 \$	2	05,924
28	(02)	EXTRA	HELP		32,	500		32,500
29	(03)	PERSON	AL SERVICES MATCHING		74,	230		75,290
30	(04)	MAINT.	& GEN. OPERATION					
31	((A) OF	ER. EXPENSE		50,0	000		50,000
32	((B) CC	NF. & TRAVEL		4,0	000		4,000
33	(C) PR	OF. FEES		3,0	000		3,000
34	(D) CA	P. OUTLAY			0		0
35	(E) DA	TA PROC.			0		0
36	Т	OTAL A	MOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	365,	<u>677</u> \$	3	70,714

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the
State Board of Private Career Education, to be payable from the cash fund
deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of
the State, for operating expenses of the State Board of Private Career
Education for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

8	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS			
9	NO.			2007-2008		2008-2009
10	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
11		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$	81,287	\$	81,287
12		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		8,898		8,898
13		(C) PROF. FEES		10,000		10,000
14		(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0		0
15		(E) DATA PROC.		315		315
16		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	100,500	\$	100,500

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - STUDENT PROTECTION TRUST. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Board of Private Career Education, to be payable from the Private Career School Student Protection Trust Fund, for expenses, claims, and fees of the State Board of Private Career Education for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

24	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			TEARS	
25	NO.			2007-2008		2008-2009
26	(01)	EXPENSES/CLAIMS/FEES	\$	500,000	\$	500,000

SECTION 6. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State Procurement Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

1	
2	SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
3	that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
4	in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
5	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
6	and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
7	the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
8	testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or
9	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
10	
11	SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General
12	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the
13	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the
14	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2007 is essential to the operation of
15	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
16	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
17	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2007 could work irreparable harm upon the
18	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
19	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
20	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
21	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2007.
22	
23	APPROVED: 4/2/2007
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	